

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
WHITE PLAINS DIVISION**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY
AT WEST POINT; THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; LLOYD
AUSTIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of
Defense; CHRISTINE WORMUTH, in her
official capacity as Secretary of the Army;
LIEUTENANT GENERAL STEVEN
GILLAND, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the United States Military
Academy; and LIEUTENANT COLONEL
RANCE LEE, in his official capacity as
Director of Admissions for the United States
Military Academy at West Point,

Defendants.

No. 7:23-cv-8262-PMH

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 2

 I. SFFA will likely succeed on the merits..... 4

 A. SFFA has standing. 4

 B. West Point must satisfy strict scrutiny..... 7

 C. West Point fails strict scrutiny..... 10

 1. West Point has no compelling governmental interest..... 11

 2. West Point’s use of race is not narrowly tailored..... 17

 II. SFFA satisfies the remaining factors. 21

 A. Irreparable harm..... 21

 B. Balance of harms and public interest 25

Conclusion 25

Certificate of Service 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>A.H. ex rel. Hester v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021)..... | 3 |
| <i>AAER v. Fearless Fund Mgmt.</i> , 2023 WL 6295121 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 27)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Abdul Wali v. Coughlin</i> , 754 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1985) | 3 |
| <i>Able v. United States</i> , 847 F. Supp. 1038 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)..... | 22 |
| <i>Adarand Constructors v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) | 7, 9, 16 |
| <i>Advocs. for Highway & Auto Safety v. FMCSA</i> , 41 F.4th 586 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 5 |
| <i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)..... | 21 |
| <i>Arias v. Decker</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... | 21 |
| <i>B.R. v. F.C.S.B.</i> , 17 F.4th 485 (4th Cir. 2021)..... | 5 |
| <i>Barrett v. Maciol</i> , 2022 WL 130878 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 14) | 22 |
| <i>Berkeley v. United States</i> , 287 F.3d 1076 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... | 8 |
| <i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 2 |
| <i>Brewer v. W. Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Chamber of Com. v. CFPB</i> , 2023 WL 5835951 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 8) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Christian v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 793 (2000) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 23 |
| <i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006) | 25 |
| <i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 6 |

D.M. ex rel. Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League,
917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019) 22

Do No Harm v. Pfizer Inc.,
646 F. Supp. 3d 490 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 6

Doe 2 v. Shanahan,
917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 7

Dzhabrailov v. Decker,
2020 WL 2731966 (S.D.N.Y. May 26) (Halpern, J.)..... 25

FAIR v. Rumsfeld,
291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003), *aff'g on standing*, 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 4

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin (Fisher I),
570 U.S. 297 (2013) 7, 21

Fisher-Price, Inc. v. Well-Made Toy Mfg. Corp.,
25 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 23, 24

Five Borough Bicycle Club v. N.Y.C.,
483 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 23

Foulke ex rel. Foulke v. Foulke,
896 F. Supp. 158 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 22

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003) 4, 6, 7

Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.,
730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 22

Grutter v. Bollinger,
288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002) (en banc)..... 13

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003) 18, 21, 23

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004) 10

Hartmann v. Stone,
68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) 10

Hasbro, Inc. v. Lanard Toys, Ltd.,
858 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 24

Hirabayashi v. United States,
828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987) 9

Hodnett v. Medalist Partners Opportunity Master Fund II-a, L.P.,
2021 WL 535485 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 12) 23

Itar-Tass Russian News Agency v. Russian Kurier, Inc.,
886 F. Supp. 1120 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 23

Johnson v. California,
543 U.S. 499 (2005)7, 8

Juicy Couture, Inc. v. Bella Int’l Ltd.,
930 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)24

Kane v. de Blasio,
19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021) 2

King v. Innovation Books,
976 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1992).....24

Korematsu v. United States,
323 U.S. 214 (1944)7, 9

MacGinnitie v. Hobbs Grp.,
420 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2005)22

Marks Org. v. Joles,
784 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 24, 25

Mastrio v. Sebelius,
768 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 3

Mastrovincenzo v. N.Y.C.,
435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 3

Metro. Council, Inc. v. Safir,
99 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)23

Millennium Pipeline Co. v. Seggos,
288 F. Supp. 3d 530 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....22

N.A. Soccer League v. USSF,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 4

N.Y. Prog. & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....25

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018), *aff’g on merits*, 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 5

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts. v. Lamont,
2023 WL 4975979 (D. Conn. Aug. 3)..... 3

Ne. Fla. Ch. of AGC v. Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)4, 6

New York v. Dep’t of Com.,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff’g on standing*, 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019) 4

Pankos Diner Corp. v. Nassau Cnty. Legislature,
321 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)22

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007)16

PDE v. Olentangy,
2023 WL 4848509 (S.D. Ohio July 28) 6

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 5

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 22

Roe v. DOD,
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020) 25

S.C. Conf. of NAACP v. Alexander,
2022 WL 453533 (D.S.C. Feb. 14) 6

Sample v. Diecks,
885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989) 8

Saunders v. White,
191 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2002) 13

SFFA v. Harvard,
2023 WL 3126414 (D. Mass. Apr. 27)..... 6

SFFA v. Harvard,
261 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D. Mass. 2017)..... 6

SFFA v. Harvard,
600 U.S. 181 (2023) 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

SFFA v. UNC,
2018 WL 4688388 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29)..... 6

SFFA v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin (UT),
37 F.4th 1078 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 4

Singh v. Berger,
56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 25

Speech First, Inc. v. Shrum,
2023 WL 2905577 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 10) 6

Steffan v. Perry,
41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc) 7

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 5

Tom Doberty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Ent.,
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 23

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 2

Vance v. United States,
434 F. Supp. 826 (N.D. Tex.), *aff'd*, 565 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 1977) 7

Vitolo v. Guzman,
999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021)21

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.,
476 U.S. 267 (1986) 13

Y.S. ex rel. Y.F. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.,
2021 WL 1164571 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26).....25

Yang v. Kosinski,
960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020).....22

Other Authorities

43 Fed. Reg. 19,260 (May 4, 1978)..... 19

Bernstein, *The Modern American Law of Race*,
94 S. Cal. L. Rev. 171 (2021)..... 18

Confession of Error: The Solicitor General’s Mistakes During the Japanese-American Internment Cases
(May 20, 2011), perma.cc/6RQM-Y9SN..... 9

Gov’t Accountability Off., *Military Service Academies: Actions Needed to Better Assess Organizational Climate*, GAO-22-105130 (July 2022)..... 15

Graham, *The Origins of Official Minority Designation* (2002)..... 19

MLDC, Issue Paper 36, *Compelling Interests and Diversity Policy* (May 2010)..... 14
